

**No. 11-17482**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ARIZONA WILDERNESS COALITION,  
SIERRA CLUB, GRAND CANYON WILDLANDS COUNCIL, and NATIONAL  
TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; BOB ABBEY, DIRECTOR, U.S.  
BLM; JAMES KENNA, BLM ARIZONA STATE DIRECTOR; PAM MCALPIN,  
MANAGER, GRAND CANYON-PARASHANT NATIONAL MONUMENT;  
LINDA PRICE, MANAGER, VERMILION CLIFFS NATIONAL MONUMENT;  
and LORRAINE M. CHRISTIAN, ARIZONA STRIP FIELD MANAGER,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-8010-PGR  
The Honorable Paul G. Rosenblatt, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

James S. Angell, Counsel  
Michael A. Hiatt  
Earthjustice  
1400 Glenarm Place, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 623-9466  
(303) 623-8083 (fax)  
jangel@earthjustice.org  
mhiatt@earthjustice.org

March 9, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

ADDENDUM STATEMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The Antiquities Act ..... 4

    B. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act..... 5

    C. The National Historic Preservation Act ..... 8

    D. The National Environmental Policy Act ..... 9

II. GRAND CANYON-PARASHANT AND VERMILION  
CLIFFS NATIONAL MONUMENTS..... 10

    A. The Grand Canyon-Parashant National Monument..... 10

    B. The Vermilion Cliffs National Monument..... 11

III. THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NATIONAL  
MONUMENTS..... 12

IV. DEVELOPMENT OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
PLANS..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
II.	THE RMPS VIOLATE THE ANTIQUITIES ACT, THE PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS, AND FLPMA BECAUSE THEY DO NOT PROTECT THE MONUMENT OBJECTS .....	21
	A. BLM’s “Holistic” Approach to Managing the Monuments is Contrary to the Text, Intent, and Purpose of the Presidential Proclamations and the Antiquities Act.....	22
	B. BLM Failed to Analyze Whether the RMPs Complied With the Proclamations’ Mandate to Protect Monument Objects.....	26
III.	BLM VIOLATED THE PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS BY ALLOWING MOTOR VEHICLE USE OFF OF ROADS.....	28
	A. BLM’s Overbroad Interpretation of “Road” to Include “Primitive Roads” is Inconsistent with the Text, Intent, and Purpose of the Presidential Proclamations .....	29
	B. BLM Impermissibly Allowed Motor Vehicle Use on Trails.....	32
IV.	BLM VIOLATED FLPMA’S ORV REGULATIONS WHEN IT DESIGNATED ROUTES IN THE MONUMENTS .....	35
V.	BLM VIOLATED THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT WHEN IT DESIGNATED ROUTES IN THE MONUMENTS .....	41
	A. BLM’s Inadequate Inventory Efforts Violated the NHPA .....	42
	B. BLM’s Failure to Consult the SHPO Violated the NHPA.....	48
VI.	BLM’S RELIANCE ON THE UTAH WILDERNESS SETTLEMENT VIOLATED FLPMA AND NEPA.....	50

A.	The Wilderness Settlement Misinterprets and Violates FLPMA.....	52
1.	The Wilderness Settlement is Contrary to Long-Standing BLM Practice and Prior Court Decisions .....	52
2.	The Wilderness Settlement’s Reinterpretation of FLPMA Was Not Supported by Any Reasoned Analysis.....	55
B.	BLM’s Application of the Wilderness Settlement to the RMPs Violated FLPMA.....	57
C.	BLM Violated NEPA By Failing To Consider A Reasonable Alternative .....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Alabama Power Co. v. United States Department of Energy,  
307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) .....55

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....25, 56

Center for Biological Diversity v. BLM,  
746 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....passim

Executive Business Media, Inc. v. United States Department of Defense,  
3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) .....56

Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen,  
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) .....22

Hells Canyon Alliance v. United States Forest Service,  
227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000) .....25

Humane Society of United States v. Locke,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....26

Idaho Conservation League v. Guzman,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Idaho 2011) .....35, 36, 39, 40

Judulang v. Holder,  
132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....26, 28, 55

Kester v. Campbell,  
652 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1981) .....29

Meister v. United States Department of Agriculture,  
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010) .....27

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual  
Automobile Insurance Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....passim

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush,  
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Service,  
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....8

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Warwick Sewer Authority,  
334 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2003).....43

Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell,  
599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010) .....20

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006).....46

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....9, 59

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....5, 6, 52

Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power  
Administration,  
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) .....26, 27, 40, 46

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. BLM,  
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2008) .....passim

Perkins v. Bergland,  
608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979) .....5

Pueblo of Sandia v. United States,  
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995) .....43, 45, 46

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. United States  
Department of Interior,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....50

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 164839 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2012) .....32

Sierra Club v. Watt,  
608 F. Supp. 305 (E.D. Cal. 1985) .....7, 52, 53

Te-Moak Tribe of West Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Department of Interior,  
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) .....8, 20, 41

United States v. Mead Corporation,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....25, 32

Utah Association of Counties v. Bush,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....4, 58

Utah v. United States Department of Interior,  
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) .....7, 51

Western Watersheds Project v. BLM,  
629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....4, 20

Wilderness Society v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service,  
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....25, 29, 41

Wilderness Society v. United States Forest Service,  
No. CV08-363-E-EJL, 2012 WL 551005 (D. Idaho Feb. 21, 2012).....47

Wilderness Watch, Inc. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service,  
629 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010) .....21, 25, 26

Wilson v. Block,  
708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....43, 45, 46

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....20

16 U.S.C. §§ 431–433.....9

16 U.S.C. § 470 et seq......18

16 U.S.C. § 470f.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1



42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......9  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....9  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....9, 58  
43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq......5  
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) .....5  
43 U.S.C. § 1712 .....passim  
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) .....6  
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1).....5, 13, 59  
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....5, 13  
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(5)–(7) .....54  
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....5, 19, 27  
43 U.S.C. § 1782 .....7

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 800.3(c).....49  
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b) .....49  
36 C.F.R. § 800.4 (c).....49  
36 C.F.R. §§ 800.3–800.13. Section 106.....8, 41  
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1).....8, 42, 43  
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2).....46  
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(f) .....49  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....9, 58  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....9, 58  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....9

43 C.F.R. § 19.2(e).....30  
43 C.F.R. § 1610.1to 1610.8.....54  
43 C.F.R. § 8342.1 .....passim

**OTHER**

New Mexico Natural History Institute,  
78 I.B.L.A. 133 (1983) .....53

Tri-County Cattleman’s Association,  
60 I.B.L.A. 305 (1981) .....53

Wilderness Society,  
81 I.B.L.A. 181 (1984) .....53

63 Fed. Reg. 20496 (Apr. 24, 1998) .....49

Mark Squillace, The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906,  
37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003) .....4, 14

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2) .....6

Robert B. Keiter, The Monument, The Plan, And Beyond, 21 J. Land  
Resources & Envtl. L. 521 (2001) .....14

Secretarial Order 3308 (Nov. 15, 2010) .....11
